

10-2378-bk(L)

10-2676, 10-2677, 10-2679, 10-2684, 10-2685, 10-2687,
10-2691, 10-2693, 10-2694, 10-2718, 10-2737, 10-3188,
10-3579, 10-3675

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE: BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR TRUSTEE-APPELLEE IRVING H. PICARD, AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE SUBSTANTIVELY CONSOLIDATED SIPA LIQUIDATION
OF BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC
AND BERNARD L. MADOFF**

DAVID J. SHEEHAN, ESQ.
THOMAS D. WARREN, ESQ.
WENDY J. GIBSON, ESQ.
SEANNA R. BROWN, ESQ.
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200

*Attorneys for Trustee-Appellee
Irving H. Picard, as Trustee for
the Substantively Consolidated
SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L.
Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Relevant Facts Are Not In Dispute.....	7
B. The Structure Of BLMIS And Its Collapse.	10
C. The Fraudulent Scheme.	13
D. Investments In The BLMIS Fund.	15
E. Generation Of Customer Statements.	16
F. BLMIS Customers’ Investments Were Never Exposed To The Risks Of Market Trading, And The “Profits” Were Fictional.....	17
G. SIPA, SIPC, And Net Equity.	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	22
II. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SIPA, NET EQUITY SHOULD BE BASED UPON CUSTOMERS’ NET INVESTMENTS, NOT THE FICTITIOUS AMOUNTS SHOWN ON THEIR LAST STATEMENTS.	22
A. The Last Statements Did Not Reflect Securities Positions That Could Have Been Liquidated As Of The Filing Date.	22
B. The “Books and Records” Provision Of SIPA Supports The Net-Investment Method Of Calculating Net Equity.....	27
III. THE APPELLANTS HAVE NO LEGITIMATE EXPECTATIONS IN THE PROFITS OF A PONZI SCHEME.....	30
A. Net Equity Is Not Based Upon Customer Expectations.	30

B.	Customers Have No Legitimate Expectations In The Proceeds Of A Fraud.....	34
IV.	BASING NET EQUITY ON FRAUDULENT CUSTOMER STATEMENTS WOULD CONFLICT WITH THE TRUSTEE’S AVOIDANCE POWERS.....	37
A.	Payments Of Fictitious “Profits” In Furtherance Of A Ponzi Scheme Are Made With The Intent To Defraud And Are Not For Reasonably Equivalent Value.	38
B.	Section 546(e) Of The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Prevent The Trustee From Avoiding Ponzi-Scheme Transfers.....	40
V.	THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE INTERPRETATION OF “NET EQUITY” ADVANCED BY SIPC AND THE SEC.....	44
VI.	JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL HAS NO APPLICATION HERE.....	49
VII.	THE NET INVESTMENT METHOD MIRRORS THE STANDARD JUDICIAL TREATMENT OF PONZI SCHEMES.....	51
VIII.	BASING NET EQUITY UPON FICTITIOUS CUSTOMER STATEMENTS WOULD BE INEQUITABLE.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>In re A.R. Baron & Co.</i> , 226 B.R. 790 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 195 B.R. 266 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	passim
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 216 B.R. 719 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	41
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	29, 43
<i>Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/Short Fund II, L.P.</i> , (<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i>), 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	38, 39, 43
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J. 1986)	24
<i>CFTC v. Equity Finance Group, LLC</i> , No. 04 CV 1512, 2005 WL 2143975 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2005)	52
<i>CFTC v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	46, 47
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	51, 53
<i>Daly v. Deptula (In re Carrozzella & Richardson)</i> , 286 B.R. 480 (D. Conn. 2002).....	39
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	40

<i>Drenis v. Haligiannis</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	38, 42
<i>Enron Corp. v. JP Morgan Sec., Inc. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , Nos. M-47 (GBD), 01-6034 (AJG), Adv. Nos. 03-92677 (AJG), 03-92682 (AJG), 2008 WL 281972, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	42
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Wyatt</i> , 517 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Focht v. Athens (In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.)</i> , 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2002).....	25, 33, 35, 52
<i>In re Grafton Partners, L.P.</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i>), 310 B.R. 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	41
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 198 B.R. 352 (D. Colo. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 866 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	36
<i>Lustig v. Weisz & Assoc., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Unified Commercial Capital</i>), No. 01-MBK-6004L, 2002 WL 32500567 (W.D.N.Y. June 21, 2002)	35, 39
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Merrill v. Abbott (In re Indep. Clearing House Co.)</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987).....	39
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	34, 35
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 50
<i>Official Cattle Contract Holders Comm. v. Commons</i> (<i>In re Tedlock Cattle Co.</i>), 552 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1977)	52

<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park South Sec. LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	37
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	36, 39
<i>SEC v. Aberdeen Sec. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1973)	25
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 11395, 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	35, 52
<i>SEC v. F.O. Baroff Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Charisma Sec. Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 894 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1974)	27
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Morgan, Kennedy & Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1976)	27, 50
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 803 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Sender v. Buchanan (In re Hedged-Inv. Assoc., Inc.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> (<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i>), 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Simon v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	47, 49
<i>In re Slatkin</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Taubman</i> , 160 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993)	39

Terry v. June,
 432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 2006).....39

Troll Co. v. Uneeda Doll Co.,
 483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)49

Warfield v. Carnie,
 No. 04 CV 633, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2007).....34

Wider v. Wooten,
 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)42

Wyle v. C.H. Rider & Family (In re United Energy Corp.),
 944 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1991)39

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)40, 42

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)38

15 U.S.C. § 78ff4

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)4

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)11

15 U.S.C. § 78aaa *et seq.*1

 § 78ccc18

 § 78ccc(a)(1)21

 § 78ddd.....19

 § 78ddd(a)(1)21

 § 78eee(b)(4).....2

 § 78-fff(2)(b).....28, 47

 § 78fff(3)(a)21

 § 78fff(b).....19

 § 78fff-1(a).....5

 § 78fff-2(a)(2)6

 § 78fff-2(b).....passim

 § 78fff-2(c)(1)20, 21

 § 78fff-2(c)(3)37

§ 78fff-3(a).....	5, 21, 31
§ 78fff-3(a)(1).....	21
§ 78lll(11).....	passim
§ 78lll(2).....	19, 25
§ 78lll(4).....	19, 20
§ 78lll(7)(B).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A).....	2

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 300.500 <i>et seq.</i>	31
17 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(1).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 300.503(a).....	37
17 C.F.R. § 300.503(b).....	38

Pleadings

<i>United States v. DiPascali</i> , No. 09-CR-764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2009) (RJS).....	8
<i>United States v. Madoff</i> , No. 09-CR-213 (S.D.N.Y.) (DC).....	8
